
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 20th September, 2017
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield Centre
Contact: Fiona Abbott 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st June 2017

Minutes attached.

4  Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2021 Refresh Progress 

Report attached.

**** For Discussion/Decision 

5  Better Care Fund

Report attached.
Note - there are a number of additional supporting appendices with this item – 
the link to the documents will provided shortly

**** For information 

6  Sustainability and Transformation Fund (STP) Briefing on current 
position 

Report attached.

**** A Better Start Governance Board 

7  A Better Start Southend Governance Update

Report attached.

Members:

Cllr L Salter (Chair), J Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair), Cllr M Davidson, Cllr J Lamb, Cllr 
J Moyies, Cllr C Willis, Cllr R Woodley, A Semmence, Pike, S Leftley, A Atherton, Morris, 
Chaturvedi, Leitch and M Freeston

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 21st June, 2017
Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield Centre

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Dr J Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair), 
Councillors M Davidson, J Lamb, J Moyies, C Willis and R Woodley, 
Mr I Stidston, Mr M Freeston, Ms A Semmence, Mr S Leftley, Ms 
A Atherton, Ms S Morris and Ms L Chidgey

In Attendance: R Walters and R Harris, Y Blucher, L Watson, L Park and N Faint.

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.10 pm

90  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Chaturvedi, C Panniker, N Leitch 
and A McIntyre.

91  Declarations of Interest 

(a) Councillor Salter – Minute 89 (A Greater Focus – Refreshing Southend’s 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy), Minute 92 (STP Pre-Consultation Business Case) 
– non-pecuniary interest – husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital 
and holds senior posts at the hospital; son-in-law is a GP; daughter is a doctor 
at Broomfield Hospital;

(b) Councillor Lamb – Minute 92 (STP Pre-Consultation Business Case 
Briefing) – non-pecuniary interest – SAVS appointed Governor at Southend 
Hospital NHS Trust;

(c) Councillor Davidson – Minute 92 (STP Pre-Consultation Business Case 
Briefing) – non-pecuniary interest – Council appointed Governor at Southend 
Hospital NHS Trust.

92  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 22nd March 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd March 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

93  A greater focus - Refreshing Southend's Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

The Board considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and 
the Interim Accountable Officer (SCCG) presenting the proposals for developing 
the refresh of Southend’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

In consideration of the report the Board commended the proposals and the 
approach being taken to refresh the Strategy and commented as follows:-

1

3



 Ensuring that people with long term conditions and muscular skeletal 
conditions such as back pain and arthritis are provided the right 
information and we create and maintain accessible services and enabling 
environments;

 Dispelling some of the myths and removing the barriers preventing 
people from being active. This may or may not include accessing 
services and does not necessarily require attendance at a leisure centre 
or taking part in sport eg. gardening and walking;

 Co-production was essential if significant positive outcomes are to be 
achieved and the approach should ensure that the views of service users 
and the community drive the development of the strategy and outcomes;

 Other related services (e.g. planning, street scene, parks, etc) have a 
key role in supporting the delivery of the strategy; to achieve our strategic 
goals, the health and wellbeing board will need to develop effective 
relationships with the SBC Place Department.

Resolved:

That the key proposals detailed in paragraphs 3.7 to 3.10 of the submitted 
report be supported for development and progress be reviewed at the next 
meeting in September 2017.

94  Better Care Fund (BCF) 

The Board considered a report if the BCF Programme Lead providing an update 
regarding the BCF for 2017/19 and the Improved BCF (iBCF) for 2017/18.

Resolved:

1. That the updates for BCF 2017/19 and the iBCF 2017/18, be noted.

2. That the priorities for setting the BCF 2017/19 plan, including the need to 
abide by the national BCF conditions, be approved.

3. That authority to sign-off the iBCF plan for 2017/18 be delegated to the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People), the Interim Accountable Officer (SCCG) in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board.

4. That it be agreed that the iBCF plan 2017/18 be consulted on amongst HWB 
partners as outlined in Section 5 of the submitted report.

95  Suicide Prevention Strategy 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting the 
draft Suicide Prevention Strategy for Southend, Essex and Thurrock – ‘Let’s 
Talk About Suicide.’

In response to a number of questions and comments the Board was informed 
that:

2



 There were a number of suicides linked to drug and alcohol use but not to 
the extent that was expected;

 The relevant charities and community organisations (e.g. Samaritans, MIND, 
etc) were involved at every level;

 The majority of people at the risk or have committed suicide were within 
primary care;

 The evidence suggests that there is an increasing trend in the number of 
older people / adults committing suicide for a range of reasons (e.g. 
economic factors);

 Pan-Essex Task and Finish Groups had been established and including 
local representation from Southend;

 Any lessons learnt or good practice from the mid-Essex and other pilot areas 
led by the East of England will be obtained;

The Board suggested that a local delivery / task and finish group was set up to 
monitor and ensure that the appropriate actions were being delivered in 
Southend 

Resolved:

1. That the Suicide Prevention Strategy (‘Let’s Talk About Suicide’) and 
associated actions be endorsed.

2. That a local Southend specific Suicide Prevention Task and Finish Group to 
oversee and monitor the delivery of appropriate actions be established.

96  STP Pre-Consultation Business Case Briefing 

The Board considered a report of the Programme Director, Mid and South 
Essex Success Regime, providing an update on current thinking and the next 
steps for changes in local health and care.

The Board made the following comments:

 Still waiting for information detailing the evidence base supporting the 
STP proposals – 

 Board members are  advocates for the STP and given that there are 
genuine public anxieties about the STP it was important that Board 
members have the necessary information when discussing the STP with 
the public and other bodies/groups;

 The Safeguarding Adults Board has identified the STP as a key priority 
and will be seeking assurances regarding safeguarding;

 The Southend CCG will feedback views and highlighted that there was a 
CCG Joint Committee meeting on 7th July;

Resolved:

1. That the update and continuing opportunities to give views on the STP and 
developing options for service change be noted.

3



2. That the Board continues to participate in discussions with the Mid and South 
Essex SR and STP engagement and consultation programmes, which include 
stakeholder meetings and meetings of the Southend, Essex and Thurrock 
Boards.

97  Integrated Children's Services 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) providing 
an update of the successes and achievements delivered through the Success 
for All Partnership Board.

Resolved:

1. That the high level mobilisation plan and the success and achievements as 
delivered by Success for All, be noted.

2. That the Integrated Children’s Strategy, be noted.

98  Southend, A Better Start Briefing 

The Board considered a report from the ABB Acting Programme Director 
providing an update on progress and the current position regarding the ABSS.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Chairman:

4



Report Title Page 1 of 2 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
(Joint) Report of 

Simon Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People), 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council.

Ian Stidston, Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Southend 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

……………
to

Health & Wellbeing Board
on

20th September 2017

Report prepared by: Rob Walters – Partnership Advisor, 
Health and Wellbeing

For information 
only

For discussion  Approval required 

Draft of Southend’s refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2019

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To review the draft Southend Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy refresh 
2017-2019.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That subject to amendments, the Board approves the draft HWB Strategy 
refresh 2017-2021 for further development. 

2.2. That following development, a refined draft be electronically circulated to Board 
members for comment, prior to going live at the next HWB Board in December 
2017. 

3. Background & Context

3.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board approved a report in June 2017 (Appendix 3) 
which proposed that the HWB Strategy refresh 2017-2021 primarily focuses on 
increasing physical activity levels in Southend, in view of the profound 
associated benefits to both physical and mental wellbeing.

3.2. The initial draft of the refreshed strategy has been produced (Appendix 1) and is 
supported by draft activity mapping (Appendix 2) which, when complete, will 
show how other key issues are being addressed. Both documents are in 
development and it is proposed that subsequent refined drafts will be circulated 

Agenda
Item No.

5

4



Report Title Page 2 of 2 Report Number

to the HWB Board for comment prior to the final versions going live at the next 
HWB Board meeting on 6th December 2017. 

4. Health & Wellbeing Board Priorities / Added Value

How does this item contribute to the;
 Original HWB Strategy Ambitions
 Three HWB “Broad Impact Goals” 

4.1 This refresh inherently addresses core health and wellbeing issues, with a 
primary focus of improving quality of life for local people through increasing 
physical activity levels. The focus will also aim to develop a model of meaningful 
engagement with local people, address issues of inequality and strengthen 
individual and community resilience. There is also an emphasis on developing a 
culture of self-care and the approach aligns with the NHS ONE YOU campaign: 
www.nhs.uk/oneyou

5. Reasons for Recommendations

5.1. To enable a greater focus on improving the physical and mental wellbeing of 
local people, primarily through increased levels of physical activity.

6. Financial / Resource Implications
 6.1 Cost to Health Economy:

The estimated impact of physical inactivity to Southend’s health economy is 
£21,472,753 per 100,000 population per year. (Reference; UK Active, Turning 
the Tide of Physical Inactivity)

7. Legal Implications

7.1. None currently identified 

8. Equality & Diversity 

8.1. The HWB strategy refresh aims to inherently address issues of inequality and 
make physical activity accessible for all

9. Background Papers

9.1 (Appendix 3) “A greater focus - Refreshing Southend’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy” -Report approved by Southend HWB Board on 21st June 2017.

10. Appendices
Appendix 1: Be Active! Draft of Southend’s HWB Strategy refresh 2017-2021

Appendix 2: Activity mapping - Draft. How are other issues being addressed

Appendix 3: (for background) “A greater focus - Refreshing Southend’s Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy” -Report approved by Southend HWB Board on 21/06/17.

Appendix 4: South
[...]
s, as well as 
organised and competitive sport. 

 

There are many ways for individuals to increase their physical activity; some people may like 
to include physical activity in their daily routine. For example, by getting off the bus one or 
two stops early or by taking the stairs instead of the lift or escalator. Others might find it 
useful to be social in their activity and go for a swift walk with a friend or join a running club. 
There are so many ways that we can be physically active.  

Dispelling myths 

There are of course circumstances where extra care is needed to maintain personal safety 
and wellbeing. For example, during pregnancy or when there are mobility considerations. 
However, we need to dispel any myths regarding physical activity and empower people to 
adopt an appropriate personalised approach to being physically active.  

To support this, we need to develop routine awareness of the broad benefits of appropriate 
physical activity, particularly within primary and secondary care, community health, social 
care and the broader system, specifically supporting those with long term 
conditions/disabilities to build physical activity into existing care pathways e.g. pregnancy. 

 

11

http://bit.ly/2asmvtp


 

6 
 

How are local people being helped to be active? (Case studies) 

> Draft notes: Case studies will be included from several of the following: 

 Organised group walks   

 Ideas in Motion www.ideasinmotionsouthend.co.uk  

 Workplaces- Public Health Responsibility Deal (PHRD) 

 Southend Parkrun www.parkrun.org.uk/southend  

 ACE Lifestyle / Fusion- Exercise Referral / Rehabilitation Classes 

 Gardening/allotment projects 

 Schools Sports Partnership Change4Life clubs/ Daily mile 

 Community Gym 

Joining together to shape our environment  

The challenge to develop being physically active as a way of life cannot be addressed in 
isolation. This requires a broad partnership between health and care, policy makers, culture
[...]
  

B4) Housing: Appropriate, affordable housing Housing Strategy 2011-2021 http://bit.ly/2gHOQSy  

B5) Value of prevention and early intervention A Better Start Southend  

B6) Empower people to make positive choices   

B7) Listen to and involve service users in decision 
making 

  

21

http://bit.ly/2gHOQSy


How are other key issues being addressed? DRAFT v3 (in development) 

Be active | Southend-on-Sea’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy refresh 2017-2021 

 

B8) Be open and realistic with people about what can 
be delivered 

  

B9) Centralise services: Promote easy/comprehensive 
access to information 

The Localities care model includes Multi-Disciplinary Teams for a more holistic 
service 

 

B10) Recognise and support carers   

HWB strategy development session May 2016 

C1. Outcomes: Focus on outcomes rather than 
services 

Refreshed HWB Strategy 2017-2021 focuses on increasing physical activity  

C2. Language and branding: think about our wording 
and make things more real for people i.e. ‘be more 
active!’ instead of ‘increased physical activity’  

We have simplified the focus and language of the refreshed Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2021 with the aim of making it more accessible.  

 

C3. Data & intelligence: availability and accessibility 
of quality data across the system and using data 
intelligently to make a real difference i.e. deep dives/ 
analyses/ longitudinal studies. 

  

C4. Be open with people about what is possible   

C5. Consistency of message across the partnership: 
How does the HWB Strategy and vision influence the 
visions and plans of system partners? 

The HWB Strategy refresh 2017-2021, which has been fully supported by the 
HWB Board, encourages partners to enable the HWB strategy’s aims to 
influence their own strategic activity.  

 

C6. Workforce challenges – how do we address 
ongoing workforce needs? 

  

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) headlines Feb 2017 

 Lifestyle related health challenges: excess 
weight; nutrition; smoking; long term 
conditions (LTCs)  

Be Active! – Southend’s HWB Strategy refresh 2017-21  
Southend’s Physical Activity Strategy 2016-21 
Smoking Cessation programme  

 

 Life expectancy related to cancers, 
circulatory, respiratory and chronic diseases. 

  

 Mental health: anxiety & depression; 
dementia. 

Joint Mental Health Strategy   

 Deprivation: comparatively higher levels of 
deprivation and child poverty; levels of 
employment and skills 

  

 

22



Report Title Page 1 of 7 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
(Joint) Report of 

Simon Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People), 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council.

Ian Stidston, Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Southend 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

……………
to

Health & Wellbeing Board
on

21st June 2017

Report prepared by: 
Rob Walters, Partnership Advisor Health and Wellbeing

For information 
only

For discussion x Approval required x

A greater focus - Refreshing Southend’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To present the proposals for developing the refresh of Southend’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That, subject to any amendments, the key proposals (shown in 3.7 and 3.10) be 
supported for development and progress be reviewed at the next Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB) meeting in September 2017.  

3. Background & Context

HWB Strategy ambitions and Broad Impact Goals

3.1. Southend’s first Health and Wellbeing Strategy launched in 2013 and included 
nine ambitions for the improved wellbeing of Southend’s population. 

3.2. In 2015, it was clear that the original ambitions were broadly being addressed 
through a range of strategic plans and initiatives across the partnership and the 
Board wanted a way to add value to the core activity that was already being 
delivered. 

3.3. With this in mind, three new cross cutting “Broad Impact Goals” were introduced 
in 2
[...]
d Borough 
Council;

Ian Stidston, Interim Accountable Officer, Southend CCG

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
20 Sep 2017

Report prepared by:
Nick Faint BCF Programme Lead

For discussion X For information 
only

Approval required

Better Care Fund

2017/19

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is as follows;

1.1 To update members of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) regarding the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) for 2017/19;

1.2 To note the BCF plan 2017/19 submission made to NHS England on 11th Sep 
2017 following sign off from the Deputy Chief Executive (People) (Southend-on-
Sea Borough Council ‘SBC’) and the Interim Accountable Officer (Southend 
Clinical Commissioning Group ‘SCCG’) in conjunction with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of HWB.

2 Recommendations

HWB are asked to;

2.1 note the update for BCF 2017/19;

2.2 note the Southend BCF plan for 2017/19 that was submitted to NHS England on 
11th Sep 2017;

3 Background & Context

3.1 The BCF for 2016/17 was established between SCCG and SBC from 1 April 
2016. It is underpinned by a legal Section 75 Agreement between the two 
organisations that sets out the proposed schemes to be funded, the required 

Agenda
Item No.

59

5



2

flows of income into the pooled budget and the distribution back to the scheme / 
organisational leads.

3.2 Throughout the course of 2016/17 HWB has reported quarterly BCF activity to 
NHS England. The most recent return made to NHS England (31 May 2017) 
continued the theme of reporting that the Southend system continues to operate 
in challenging financial and operational circumstances but that integrated 
mitigations and projects are beginning to have an impact, key issues being 
reported were;

3.2.1 Non-elective admissions are higher than the previous year but the trend 
is starting to decrease; 

3.2.2 Admissions to residential care is stable and is being robustly managed 
within the context of transforming adult social care;

3.2.3 Delayed T
[...]
he BCF pool. 
This will be the same as 2016/17 with an anticipated uplift set and agreed 
by both DCLG and DoH.

4.4 At June 2017 HWB members delegated powers for the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) SBC, the Interim Accountable Officer SCCG and the Chair and Vice-
Chair HWB to sign off the BCF 2017/19 plan.

5 Southend BCF 2017/19

5.1 On 11th Sep 2017 the Southend BCF plan for 2017/19 was submitted to NHS 
England according to the planning policy and technical planning guidance 
(Appendix A and B respectively).

5.2 The plan (at Appendix C) summarises the vision that Southend has in terms of 
delivering an integrated health and social care model via the Locality approach, 
reviews the 2016/17 activity and presents a plan with supporting evidence that 
demonstrates how the locality approach will be implemented. 

5.3 The plan confirms agreement to the 4 national conditions.

5.4 Further, the plan outlines the associated financial elements for Southend BCF 
2017/19.

6 Southend improved BCF 2017/18

6.1 The Planning Policy at Appendix A outlines the national conditions associated 
with BCF. One of these conditions is that local areas are responsible for 
managing transfers of care.

6.2 To enable local areas to manage transfers of care a new grant for adult social 
care (iBCF) was announced as part of the Government’s Spending Review 2015 
and the Spring Budget 2017. 

6.3 The iBCF will be paid direct to Local Authorities via a Section 31 grant from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government. Conditions attached to the 
grant are outlined below. 

6.4 The grant conditions are;

6.4.1 Grant is to be spent on adult social care and used for the purposes of 
meeting adult social care needs, reducing pressures on the NHS - 
including supporting more people to be discharged from hospital when 
they are ready - and stabilising the social care provider market.  

61



4

6.5 A recipient local authority must:

6.5.1 pool the grant funding into the local Better Car
[...]


 

23 
 

6.48 At this point in time we expect for our iBCF plan for 2018-19 to be focused on 
delivering the locality approach, supporting the social care market and relieving 
system pressures.  

137



Southend on Sea Better Care Fund Plan 2017 - 19 

 

24 
 

7 Risk 

7.1 The RAID log for Southend BCF (Appendix N) provides a detailed analysis of the key 
risks identified for 2017-19. It has been developed in conjunction with the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Officer and the CCG’s Head of Corporate Governance and agreed 
with key partners via the Locality Transformation Group (LTG). The risks are 
reviewed on a monthly basis by the BCF Pooled Fund Manager with oversight by the 
LTG on a bi-monthly basis.   

7.2 The majority of services within the BCF Plan are currently operational, and risks 
already assessed and owned.  In the case of new services or major variations to 
existing services, business cases will be developed to ensure that they are fully 
costed, outcomes clearly stated and risks fully assessed.  Business plans will be 
agreed by both the HWB on the recommendation of the LTG. These plans will 
include robust programme plans for each project, including key milestones, impacts 
and risks.   

7.3 To deliver the vision in Southend’s BCF plan, under the direction of the HWB, the 
council and the CCG will be need to delegate a number of functions.  A risk sharing 
arrangement has been agreed by the two parties and this is set out in the Section 75 
agreement which determines the administrative arrangements for the pooled fund 
and the basis for contracting for the provision of services commissioned by the fund.  
Additionally a specific risk assessment has been undertaken on the Section 75 
agreement to cover: strategic, financial, reputation and political risks.   

7.4 The total value of the BCF in Southend is £17.439M (for 2017-18) and £19.216M (for 
2018-19), which includes iBCF contribution, and for both years (2017-19) no amount 
of the BCF is de
[...]
officials from DH, DCLG, NHSE and LGA 

Outcomes 
• Agreed escalation plan proposal: 

• set timelines for delivery and monitoring by the 
BCM and, if appropriate, external support to 
develop plan 

• No agreed proposal: 

• Direct development of an alternative proposal 

• Appoint an independent expert to support 
development of a plan 

• Appoint an independent contractor to develop a 
plan, using NHS powers of direction 

Follow up 

• BCST will monitor progress on agreed outcomes 

• Revised plans will be assured and approved once 
submitted. 

244



Southend Health and Wellbeing Board

Mid and South Essex
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP)

Our Future NHS – update on current progress towards 
consultation

Summary

The Mid and South Essex STP is finalising a business case for potential 
service changes over the next five years, including proposals to reconfigure 
some hospital services.

The business case will be scrutinised by national NHS regulators, such as 
NHS England and NHS Improvement, as well as reviewed by the East of 
England Clinical Senate. Once the assurance process is complete, the five 
CCGs in Mid and South Essex will lead, on behalf of the STP, a full public 
consultation on these proposals in order to ensure that local views continue to 
influence the plans and future implementation.

 The STP is currently finalising the draft pre-consultation business case, in 
preparation for a comprehensive assurance review by the regional office of 
NHS England.

 At this stage, the pre-consultation business case may go through some 
further changes before being submitted to a national committee of NHS 
England (the Investment Committee)

 In the meantime, the STP will continue to work with local partners to 
prepare for consultation in the following ways:

o Sharing draft versions of the consultation document with partners 
and service users to improve on style, content and design in 
preparation for publication

o Designing with pa
[...]
y share our view that ABSS is now on a firm footing with strong 
engagement from all partners and stakeholders, has a clear focus and sense of purpose. They 
agreed our priorities for the next phase should be on implementing new programmes through 
the service design process, extending links to universal providers across the borough and 
securing strong data management and evaluation arrangements.

MEETING

Health & Wellbeing Board

AGENDA ITEM

MEETING DATE

20 Sept 2017

REPORT NUMBER

SUBJECT

A Better Start Southend (ABSS) Programme update

REPORT AUTHOR

Michael Freeston, acting Programme Director

PRESENTED BY

Michael Freeston

251

7



Page 2 of 3

At its August meeting the Partnership Board approved in principle use of the Liquid Logic data 
management system. With Southend Borough Council moving ahead with the use of this 
system for its social care and Early Help provision ABSS will be able to share relevant 
information in a safe and secure manner. 

Appointments update

a) Programme Manager:

Two candidates were interviewed for the role of Programme Manager; Deborah Payne has 
accepted the role on a secondment bases from EPUT.

b) Director A Better Start Southend:

From the 20 applications two candidates were interviewed. The panel consisted of Kate 
Billingham (BLF advisor), Michaela Howell (Director ABS Bradford) Simon Leftley, Andrea 
Atherton, Jackie Dale (HR Manger Pre-school Learning Alliance) and myself. Candidates also 
spent an hour with parents. Their valuable feedback informed the panel’s decision making.

The panel felt unable to offer the post to either candidate. Both were strong in a number of 
areas but tended to lean toward the operational side of management rather than demonstrating 
the necessary strategic leadership required for this role. This has led to a review of the focus 
and requirements of the role to reflect more closely the evolution of the programme around the 
enhanced healthy child programme. The revised role will be pr
[...]
will seek to measure the long term impact of these interventions on both the 
maternal mental health and parent-infant relationships. 

253



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st June 2017
	4 Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2021 Refresh Progress
	Appendix 1. Be Active! Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2017-21 v5
	Appendix 2. Activity mapping - Draft. How are other issues being addressed v3
	Appendix 3. A greater focus - Refreshing Southends Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 4. Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021

	5 Better Care Fund
	APPENDIX A - 160721 Locality Approach Report - HWB 01 Aug 2016 vFINAL
	APPENDIX B - integration-better-care-fund-planning-requirements_ISSUED 4...
	APPENDIX Ci - 01 Southend on Sea BCF Narrative Plan 17-19_SUBMITTED
	Appendix Cii
	APPENDIX D - BCF_1719_A_Guide_to_Assurance_of_Plans_010817

	6 Sustainability and Transformation Fund (STP) Briefing on current position
	7 A Better Start Southend Governance Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 20th September, 2017
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
J Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair), 
Councillors M Davidson, J Moyies, C Willis and R Woodley, 
A Semmence, A Griffin, S Leftley, A Atherton and L Crabb

In Attendance: R Walters, F Abbott, J Lansley, N Faint and L Watson
M McCann (EPUT), A Vowles and J Boxer (ABSS)

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.40 pm

325  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Chaturvedi, N Leitch, Michael 
Freeston (substitute J Boxer), Sally Morris (substitute M McCann), Yvonne 
Blucher (no substitute), Councillor Lamb (no substitute) and Councillor Nevin 
(Chair, People Scrutiny Committee).

326  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made at the meeting:-

(a) Councillor Salter – agenda items relating to – Refreshed Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy; STP briefing – non-pecuniary interest -  husband is 
consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at the 
hospital; son-in-law is a GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital;

(b) Councillor Davidson – agenda item relating to STP briefing – non-pecuniary 
interest – Council appointed Governor at Southend Hospital NHS Trust;

(c) Councillor Moyies - agenda item relating to STP briefing – non-pecuniary 
interest – Council appointed Governor at Essex Partnership University 
Trust. 

327  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st June 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

With reference to Minute 96, second bullet point (STP pre-consultation business 
case briefing), it was clarified that the Board wanted to be advocates for the STP.

328  Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2021 Refresh Progress 

The Board considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and 
Interim Accountable Officer (NHS Southend CCG) which presented the initial draft 



of the refreshed Health & Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy (Appendix 1) and the draft 
activity mapping (Appendix 2). 

In considering the report, the following comments were made:-

 The Strategy is still in development and will include case studies at the section 
‘how are local people being helped to be active’.

 Appendix 2 – need further clarification on ‘Transformation programme’ in text 
(Ambition 5, Living Independently).

 Appendix 2 – needs to appropriately reference HWB Strategy refresh through 
the document.

 Need to ensure the HWB Strategy Refresh/Physical Activity Strategy 
influences the whole system - each organisation should take to their 
respective management teams to progress further.

Resolved:-

1. That subject to amendments, the Board approves the draft HWB Strategy 
refresh 2017-2021 for further development.

2. That following development, a refined draft be circulated electronically to 
Board members for comment, prior to going live at the December meeting of 
the Board. 

329  Better Care Fund 

The Board considered a report of the BCF Programme Lead providing an update 
on the Better Care Fund for 2017/19. The report also advised the Board that the 
BCF Plan 2017/19 had been submitted to NHS England on 11th September 2017, 
following sign off from the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and the Interim 
Accountable Officer (Southend CCG), in conjunction with the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the HWB.

The Programme Lead advised that early indications are that the plan will be 
approved without conditions.

The challenges regarding information sharing were discussed and it was noted 
that the Locality Transformation Group (LTG) oversee this issue. The Board’s 
ongoing interest will be conveyed to the LTG.

Resolved:-

1. That the update for the BCF 2017/19 be noted.
2. To note the Southend BCF Plan for 2017/19 that was submitted to NHS 

England on 11th September 2017.

330  Sustainability and Transformation Fund (STP) Briefing on current 
position 

The Board considered an update briefing from the STP Programme Director on 
current progress towards consultation. The Mid and South Essex STP is finalising 
a business case for potential service changes over the next five years, including 
proposals to reconfigure some hospital services.



The Programme Director attended the Board to answer questions. The Board 
made the following comments:-

 Board members need to have time to understand the plan before public 
consultation phase.

 Noted the revised timetable which is a challenge and also means that 
consultation will begin within the next month or so.

 Made a number of suggestions on what issues need to be addressed in 
consultation document – for example, transport, information on patient 
pathways.

 Noted that the consultation will be run by the 5 CCG’s in Mid and South Essex 
through the Joint Committee of the CCG’s.

Resolved:-

That the update be noted.

331  A Better Start Southend Governance Update 

The Board considered a report of the Acting Programme Director on progress and 
current position of the A Better Start Southend (ABSS) programme. J Boxer, 
Project Manager, Pre-school Learning Alliance was in attendance for this item. 

The Board had some questions on the pace of change and that the Board needs 
assurances to provide necessary oversight.

Resolved:-

That the next report should include further information on the work happening in 
the borough (success stories) and the ABSS will be a topic for broader discussion 
in near future.

Chairman:


